EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 5-H, F. No. 63

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the office of court commissioner in St. Louis County, and providing for his appointment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Subdivision 1. Saint Louis County, court commissioner. Notwithstanding provisions of any law to the contrary thereto, in St. Louis county, from and after the first Monday in January, 1963, the office of court commissioner shall be abolished.
- Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 357.28, Subdivision 2, he shall receive the fees provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 357.28, Subdivision 1, until such office is abolished.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 8, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 6—S. F. No. 24

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state employees retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 352, by adding new sections thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 352.01, Subdivisions 2 and 11; 352.01, by adding new subdivisions thereto; 352.021, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 352.03; 352.113; 352.115, Subdivisions 2, 3 and 5; 352.116, Subdivision 1; 352.117, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 352.15; 352.22, Subdivisions 3 and 4; 352.23; 352.24, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 352.24, by adding new subdivisions thereto; 352.26; 352.27; 352.32; 352.35; 352.36, Subdivision 2; 352.62, Subdivision 3; 352.63, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3; 352.67; 352.68; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 352.30 and 352.021, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: